
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

Page 1 
 

 
To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE 

 

When calling please ask for: 

Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services 
Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523226 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 21 February 2020 

 
Membership of the Executive 

 
Cllr John Ward (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Follows (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
Cllr Mark Merryweather 
 

Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman 
Cllr Steve Williams 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2020 

TIME: 6.00 PM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF INFORMAL QUESTIONS) 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2 
 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/committees   

 
 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS 
 

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.   
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Leader, Deputy Leader or an 
appropriate Portfolio Holder to respond to any informal questions from members 
of the public, for a maximum of 15 minutes. 
 
[Questions will be taken in the order in which questioners register with the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the start of question time. When read out, each question must 
be concluded within 2 minutes. In the event that it is not possible to give a verbal 
response, a written response will be provided following the meeting.] 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.  MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2020. 

 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The   Leader to respond to any questions received from members of the public 

for which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 25 February 2020. 
 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 3 
 

 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 25 February 2020. 
 

6.  LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES   
  
 To receive any updates from the Leader or Portfolio Holders.  

 
7.  CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY AND CLIMATE 

EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 5 - 62) 
 [Portfolio Holder: Cllr Steve Williams]  

[Wards Affected: All Wards] 
  
 In September 2019, the Council joined a growing number of Councils that 

made a commitment to taking urgent action to address Climate Change and 
aim to become Carbon Neutral by 2030. It was agreed that an Action Plan 
would be produced specifying how the target will be achieved within 6 months 
of the commitment.  
 
This report presents the draft Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy 
(Annexe 1) and the draft Climate Emergency Action Plan (Annexe 2) bringing 
together input from all Council services. The Strategy outlines Waverley’s 
strategic commitment to addressing the causes and impact of Climate Change 
as well as wider sustainability. The Action Plan sets out the specific measures 
that will be taken in order to achieve the Council’s commitment. It will be a 
living document, the actions within it will evolve and change throughout its life 
as new budgets and external funding opportunities become available and 
changes in technology take place to permit further work to be carried out. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Executive: 

  
a. Notes the draft Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy 2020-2030 at 

Annexe 1. 
 

b. Welcomes the work carried out so far on the development of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan and notes its content, attached in Annexe 2. 
 

c.Recognises the need for further work to define SMART targets that will be 
measurable and tangible and request that officers present those in 
September 2020.  
 

d. Invites the Environment O&S Committee to contribute to the further 
development of the draft Strategy and the draft Action Plan. 

 
8.  LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT, FARNHAM  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 [Portfolio Holder: Cllr David Beaman] 
  [Wards Affected: All Wards] 
  
 In July 2018 Council approved a capital scheme to extend Farnham Leisure 

Centre and expand the facilities. This report provides an update on the 
Farnham leisure investment project and requests approval for some changes 



Page 4 
 

to the proposed facilities which will be met from the existing approved budget, 
namely extended adventure (soft) play, larger café and seating, new energy 
efficiencies and closure of the crèche.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

1. Agrees the revised facility mix for Farnham Leisure Centre, including the 
closure of the crèche, reflecting the extremely low usage and the 
minimal impact identified in the Equality Impact Assessment; 
 

2. Gives officers delegated authority to deliver the development project, 
including the procurement of the contractor; 
 

3. Agrees that energy efficiency, carbon reduction opportunities are 
explored and where possible and subject to being within budget are 
embedded within the project, as part of the Council’s Climate 
Emergency Action Plan. 

 
9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10.  ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which, it is felt, may need to be considered in Exempt session. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, on 01483 523226 or by email at 

fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

3 MARCH 2020 

 
Title:  

Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy and  

Climate Emergency Action Plan 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Williams, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental and Regulatory 

Services  
 
Key decision: Yes  
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 In September 2019, the Council joined a growing number of Councils that made a 

commitment to taking urgent action to address Climate Change and aim to 
become Carbon Neutral by 2030. It was agreed that an Action Plan would be 
produced specifying how the target will be achieved within 6 months of the 
commitment.  

 
1.2 This report presents the draft Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy 

(Annexe 1) and the draft Climate Emergency Action Plan (Annexe 2) bringing 
together input from all Council services. The Strategy outlines Waverley’s 
strategic commitment to addressing the causes and impact of Climate Change as 
well as wider sustainability. The Action Plan sets out the specific measures that 
will be taken in order to achieve the Councils commitment. It will be a living 
document, the actions within it will evolve and change throughout its life as new 
budgets and external funding opportunities become available and changes in 
technology take place to permit further work to be carried out.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Executive: 
  

a. Notes the draft Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy 2020-2030 at 
Annexe 1. 
 

b. Welcomes the work carried out so far on the development of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan and notes its content, attached in Annexe 2. 

 
c. Recognises the need for further work to define SMART targets that will be 

measurable and tangible and request that officers present those in 
September 2020.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
d. Invites the Environment O&S Committee to contribute to the further 

development of the draft Strategy and the draft Action Plan. 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 

 
 To update the Executive on progress with the development of the Climat
[...]

 
4.6 The draft Action Plan outlines short, medium and long-term actions. It takes a 

holistic view of sustainability not only addressing energy and fuel consumption 
but also the way we manage waste, encourage locally grown food, improve air 
quality and identify opportunities to offset carbon through managing greenspaces 
and planting trees. Getting our house in order is an important element of the plan 
but also leading and encouraging the wider community to consider how they can 
become more carbon conscious in their daily activities.  

Page 6



 

 
4.7 The scope of this work is very complex with a wide variety of elements within it. It 

will be challenging to quantify the overall target with one uniformed metric. In 
order to enable the Council to demonstrate its achievements throughout the 10-
year period of the plan it is essential that the baseline and targets are agreed by 
the Executive are meaningful, tangible and measurable. Further work will be 
required by officers to refine this element of the Action Plan.  

 
4.8 The journey to becoming carbon neutral offers great opportunities but also comes 

with many challenges and limitations, some of which are outlined below. While 
we have direct control over the environmental impact of the Council’s operations 
and assets there are still important decisions that have to be taken that will 
involve the consideration of competing priorities. 
 

4.9 The Council is facing significant financial pressures therefore budgets will have 
to be considered very carefully. Energy efficiency comes with a cost and the 
Council will need to consider quality over quantity in areas such as new housing. 
It would be feasible to commit to building zero carbon homes but there would be 
fewer of them in order to stay within the agreed budgets.  

 
4.10 The Council has limited resources in terms of staff time and in-house expertise. 

Significant consideration should be given to how teams are resourced and 
equipped to del
[...]
r 

 Hydrofluorocarbons are mainly emitted by refrigerants and air conditionsers 

 Perfluorocarbons are a byproduct from the production of aluminium 

 Sulphur Hexafluoride is a byproduct of magnesium processing. 

 

Net Zero reference to an overall balance between emissions produced and emissions 

taken out of the atmosphere 

 

N.LULUCF – Land use, land use change and forestry.  

 

SAP or Standard Assessment Procedure is an energy rating procedure developed by 

BRE and based on the BRE Domestic Energy Model (BREDEM) 

 

ULEV – Ultra low emission vehicle

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
3 MARCH 2020 

 
Title:  

Farnham Leisure Centre Investment  

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr D Beaman, Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing 
 
Head of Service: Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

1.1 In July 2018 Council approved a capital scheme to extend Farnham Leisure Centre 
and expand the facilities. This report provides an update on the Farnham leisure 
investment project and requests approval for some changes to the proposed 
facilities which will be met from the existing approved budget, namely extended 
adventure (soft) play, larger café and seating, new energy efficiencies and closure 
of the creche. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive: 
 
2.1 Agrees the revised facility mix for Farnham Leisure Centre, including the closure of 

the crèche, reflecting the extremely low usage and the minimal impact identitifed in 
the Equality Impact Assessment; 
 

2.2 Gives officers delegated authority to deliver the development project, including the 
procurement of the contractor; 
 

2.3 Agrees that energy efficiency, carbon reduction opportunities are explored and 
where possible and subject to being within budget are embedded within the project, 
as part of the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation(s) 
 

To progress the investment in facilties at Farnham Leisure Centre taking account of 
developments since the original approval of the facilty mix and budget.  
 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 In July 2018 Council approved a capital budget of £1.5M to progress with the more 

detailed specification and procurement of the Farnham Leisure Centre scheme, 
subject to negotiations with Places Leisure on future management fee payments for 
the remainder of the management contract (until the end of June 2023).  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 
 

4.2 The proposal included an extension to incorporate a children’s soft play and 
climbing facility, with the addition of a larger café area. It involved the relocation of 
the current offices. The local supply of such facilities in the surrounding area was 
low, therefore offering an opportunity for Farnham Leisure Centre to improve and 
diversify the current offering.  

 
4.3 Officers were given the delegated authority to negotiate the management fee terms 

for the remainder of the contract with Places Leisure, on the basis that the extended 
facilities are delivered. 
 

4.4 It was also agreed that Places Leisure are employed to project manage the 
Farnham Leisure Centre project. 

 
Developed proposals 
 
4.5 Following Council approval in 2018 the project proposals have been further 

explored. Unfortunately the specialist operator of the climbing facility, which formed 
part of the conceptual plan, is no longer an option as they have subsequently 
approved installations in Alton and Fleet and has therefore confirmed that such a 
facility at Farnham is not now available to the Council. Discussion with Places 
Leisure has concluded that due to a significant increase in local climbing provision 
since July 2018, it is now not financially viable to include a climbing facility as part of 
the project. 

 
4.6 Consequently officers have explored other service opportunities with Places Leisure. 

New proposals include extending the adventure play offer with a much larger activity 
space and additional connected seating, while still retaining the original increased 
café area. 

 
4.7 Further negotiation with Places Leisure has identified a number of options to deliver 

the enhanced facilities and improved revenue position. As per the 2018 delegation, 
Officers will continue to negotiate with Places Leisure to agree the best facility 
provision and associated revenue return. 

 
4.8 Options to utilise technologies to make the facility more energy efficient are also 

being explored with the aim of reducing energy consumption and carbon emissions. 
Initial draft proposals indicate invest-to-save opportunities such as a new Combined 
Heat and Power (CHP) facility, boilers, shower units, pool covers, windows and plant. 
Some of these initiatives could have an additional initial cost but will improve the 
revenue position and are in line with the Council’s Climate Emergency declaration. 

 
4.9 Places Leisure have recommended closure of the creche due to the significant 

decline in usage and this will enable the revised new facility mix to be provided. In 
the past quarter the creche has had an average attendance of 4 children per day, 
which is an average of 15% capacity. Central Government funding is now available 
to parents, offering 30 hrs free childcare for children aged 3 and 4 years. In addition, 
the local area is well served by other childcare settings and the leisure centre 
provides a range of parent and child activities, and the new adventure play provision 
would be focused on children.  
 

4.10 An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out to assess the impact of having 
no creche provision in Farnham (Annexe 1). The conclusion being that there is 
minimal impact only on those parents or carers who have no other means of 

Page 64



 
childcare and who will no longer be able to attend classes or activities at the centre. 

 
Timeline 
 

[...]
imate Emergency Action Plan
	Annexe 1 - Draft Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy
	Annexe 2 - Draft Climate Emergency Action Plan V7 Draft

	8 Leisure Centre Investment, Farnham
	LC Investment Farnham - EIA re Creche




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 1 

03.03.20 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  3 MARCH 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 9 JUNE 2020 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr John Ward (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Follows (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Peter Clark 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
 

Cllr Mark Merryweather 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr Steve Williams 
 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Julia Potts, Councillor Christine Baker, Councillor Martin D'Arcy,  
Councillor Jenny Else and Councillor Jerry Hyman 

 
EXE 66/19  MINUTES (Agenda item 1) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2020 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

EXE 67/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3) 
 

In relation to Item 8. Leisure Centre Investment, Farnham, Cllr David Beaman 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a Member of the Farnham Leisure 
Centre.  
 
 

EXE 68/19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4) 
 

The Executive received the following question in accordance with Procedure Rule 

10:  

 

From Fiona Scimone-Paterson of Frensham: 

 

“What initiative or plans is Waverley Borough Council putting forward to encourage 

biodiversity in the borough? For example,  

- Is Waverley adopting a pollination action plan in line with government 

guidelines? 

- Will this be an integral part of a changing policy on pesticides and 

herbicides? 

- How does Waverley plan to address the loss of hedgerows, to replace the 

many kilometres that have been lost to close board fencing? 

  



Executive 2 

03.03.20 
 

 

We need joined up policy looking at the whole issue across all departments- 

planning, green spaces, school grounds etc.” 

 

Response from the Portfolio Holder, Cllr Steve Williams: 

 

“As part of our adopted service plans the Council will be preparing numerous 

documents and action plans to help encourage biodiversity in the borough and put it 

on the centre stage of our greenspaces service.  We have already prepared a draft 

pesticide policy and action plan which will be scrutinised at the Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee in March before being taken to the Executive for 

adoption.  Our intention is that we shall eliminate pesticide use in all but exceptional 

and defined circumstances within a period of three years. We have already begun 

dialogue with our contractors in order to secure this aim and will enter a dialogue 

with Surrey County Council in order to try to ensure that the work that we do on 

behalf of Surrey County Council conforms with our stated intention.  

  

In addition to the pesticide policy, over the coming months and years the Council 

has committed to the creation of further key documents such as a biodiversity policy 

and action plan; and a tree/vegetation policy and action plan.  In addition there will 

be an overarching Greenspaces Strategy which aims to be a supplementary 

document in the planning process, the scope of which is currently being debated by 

a sub-group of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee. We intend that it 

will cover all publicly accessible greenspace estate across the borough. 

  

These policies and action plans and the strategy will be inter-related and 

interdependent. 

  

With regard to the specific question on the loss of hedgerows, Waverley will do all in 

its power to increase the amount of hedges available through both planting policies 

and using the sometimes limited planning powers we have available as far as we 

are able.” 

 
 

EXE 69/19  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 5) 
 

There were no questions from Members of the Council.  
 
 

EXE 70/19  LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES (Agenda item 6) 
 

70.1 The Leader welcomed Cllrs Peter Clark and Liz Townsend to the Executive.  
 
70.2 Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and 

Commercial, provided a clarification on the scope of the Options Appraisal 
that the Executive had agreed to in January 2020:  

 



Executive 3 

03.03.20 
 

 

The Options Appraisal would follow up on an outline evaluation of options 
undertaken in 2018 that had scored a broad range of concept possibilities. 
The Council was now advancing the highest scoring concepts identified 
within the context of the corporate strategy and funding landscape.  

 
 What was being considered was providing much needed new open market 

residential rental homes and apartments to deliver much needed revenue 
income to the Council. It was to better utilise the current Council HQ site 
including the car park and the Wharf car park, which would have the added 
benefits of providing more modern and more efficient office space for the 
Council’s HQ. It was to retain the Crown Court car park as a car park, and 
potentially to increase the amount of town centre car parking, on top of 
accommodating car parking to support the new homes. And finally, it was to 
maintain or improve the accommodation of current tenants in the Council’s 
office building.  

 
 The Burys Field was not in the scope of the project; nor was the library site, 

which belonged to Surrey County Council. Nor was there any intention to 
relocate: the Council was committed to Godalming and recognised the 
contribution of council staff to the footfall in the high street. The project was 
not primarily driven by business transformation or the state of the council 
offices, although the status quo was not an option. The office 
accommodation was already tired, out of date and inefficiently configured, 
which was why downsizing would release land for new homes. Paying to 
retain the current state of the building would not be good value for money 
and would not extend the life of the building beyond 10 years, at which point 
further capital expenditure would be inevitable. Refurbishment of the building 
would also not be good value for money. All property and capital investment 
decisions had to be considered in the context of the Council’s climate 
emergency declaration.  

 
 The project would primarily be a Waverley Borough Council residential 

development, providing a good opportunity for the Council to make a 
contribution to meeting the area’s housing target by delivering the homes 
needed, where they were needed, and to standards, environmental and 
otherwise, that a private sector commercial developer might not.  

 
 Whilst the initiative was driven by the corporate strategy and financial 

prospects, all within the Council’s very tightly regulated powers, it was 
equally important to remember that it was strongly endorsed by residents in 
the budget priorities survey last year.  

 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT  
 
The background papers relating to the following items are as specified in the 
reports included in the original agenda papers. 
 



Executive 4 

03.03.20 
 

 

EXE 71/19  CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY AND CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN (Agenda item 7) 

 
71.1 Cllr Steve Williams, Portfolio Holder for Environment & Sustainability 

presented the Climate Change & Sustainability Strategy and the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan to the Executive: 

 
71.2 The Climate Change & Sustainability Strategy reaffirmed the Council’s 

commitment to becoming carbon neutral by 2030, and a commitment to 
building resilience to the impacts of climate change. But, unless others 
across the world took the climate emergency seriously, then the most robust 
resilience measures taken by Waverley would be ineffective. Currently, 287 
out of 408 UK district, county , unitary and metropolitan authorities had 
declared a climate emergency, and most – like Waverley – had set 2030 as 
the target date to achieve net zero carbon emissions in recognition of the 
urgency of the task.  

 
71.3 The Council had never before declared an emergency, and the commitment 

to becoming carbon neutral would affect everything that the Council would 
do. It was not just about the £300,000 that had been allocated for direct 
expenditure to deal with the climate emergency and the action plan; it was 
that in every action and decision going forward, the carbon footprint as well 
as the financial impact would have to be taken into account.  

 
71.4 The Climate Emergency Action Plan was not just focussed on the Council 

getting its own house in order: it also looked at how the Council could 
encourage the wider community to consider how they might become more 
carbon conscious in their daily activities. The target was ambitious, and could 
be impossible without securing necessary support from Surrey County 
Council and central government. Surrey County Council had commissioned 
the University of Leeds to develop targets and strategies that would be 
shared with Surrey districts and would help refine the work that Waverley had 
done so far.  

 
71.5 Whilst additional targeted financial support would be needed from central 

government to support climate emergency actions, the work of the University 
of Leeds indicated that the one-third of actions to be taken to reduce the 
carbon footprint could be achieved through cost effective efficiencies; one 
third of actions would require investment but the benefits would be wider that 
just carbon reduction, for example the public health benefits arising from 
increasing cycling over car use. The final third of actions would need 
significant investment but improvements in technology over time would make 
this more affordable and government policy would change as action on 
climate change was increasingly seen as urgent.  

 
71.6 In concluding his presentation of the Climate Change & Sustainability 

Strategy and the Climate Emergency Action Plan, Cllr Williams highlighted 
how social inequality and climate change could be tackled by investing in the 
local green economy in a ‘green new deal’ for Waverley. He commended the 
Strategy and Action Plan to the Executive. 

 



Executive 5 

03.03.20 
 

 

71.7  Cllr Jerry Hyman spoke to welcome the Strategy and Action Plan, and 
recognised the role of residents in demanding actions from local authorities. 
He was particularly concerned that the links to air quality and biodiversity 
were developed fully. He looked forward to the opportunity at Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the Strategy and Action Plan in 
more detail.  

 
71.8 Cllr Paul Follows thanked officers from across the Council for their immense 

hard work in bringing the Action Plan forward in such a short time, and 
responding to the challenge set by Council. All the political groups in the 
Executive had campaigned last May to a greater or lesser extent on action 
on climate change, and were in a good position to lobby government across 
political parties for action. The Action Plan was now in the public domain and 
he encouraged residents to take the opportunity to provide feedback to the 
Council on the proposals. It was a living document and would evolve and 
develop with the benefit of input from a wide range of interests.  

 
71.9 Cllr Mark Merryweather echoed the support for the Action Plan, both as a 

councillor and also a resident. Whilst he appreciated the focus on 
encouraging more cycle use, this was not an option for everyone, and he 
was keen to promote more use of public transport and especially the 
introduction of electric buses.  

 
71.10 In his closing comments Cllr Williams confirmed that following the 

Environment Overview &Scrutiny Committee there would be a formal public 
consultation, and more details of this would be provided in due course.  

 
71.11 The Executive RESOLVED to 
 

a. Note the draft Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy 2020-2030 at 
Annexe 1 to the agenda report. 
 

b. Welcome the work carried out so far on the development of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan and note its content, attached at Annexe 2 to the 
agenda report. 
 

c. Recognise the need for further work to define SMART targets that will be 
measurable and tangible and requested that officers present those in 
September 2020.  
 

d. Invite the Environment O&S Committee to contribute to the further 
development of the draft Strategy and the draft Action Plan. 

 
Reason: to note the progress made on the development of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan following the Council’s declaration of a climate 
emergency on 18 September 2019. 

 
EXE 72/19  LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT, FARNHAM (Agenda item 8) 

 
72.1 Cllr David Beaman introduced the report setting out the proposed changes to the 

specification of the improvements to be made to Farnham Leisure Centre within the 
scope of the £1.5m capital budget approved in July 2018. The original specification 



Executive 6 

03.03.20 
 

 
had included a children’s indoor climbing facility, but the specialist operator had now 
decided to open in Alton and Fleet and so this was no longer available for Farnham. 
Waverley’s leisure centre contractor, Places Leisure, considered that it was now no 
longer financially viable to include a climbing facility within the proposed 
improvements due to the level of provision locally. 

 
72.2 Opportunities for alternative improvements to the Leisure Centre had been explored 

with Places Leisure, and proposals now included extending the adventure play area 
and connected seating whilst still retaining the increased café area of the original 
proposals. Options were also being explored to make the leisure centre more 
energy efficient, with the aim of reducing energy consumption and carbon 
emissions.  

 
72.3 As part of the proposals Places Leisure had recommended closure of the crèche 

facility, which would enable the new facility mix to be provided. The crèche was 
typically operating at only 15% of capacity (average attendance of 4 children per 
day over the last quarter) and an Equality Impact Assessment had concluded that 
there would be minimal impact only on those parents or carers with no alternative 
childcare arrangements.  

 
72.4 In conclusion, Cllr Beaman endorsed the recommendations to the Executive, in 

order to progress the investment in facilities at Farnham Leisure Centre whilst taking 
account of developments since the original approval of the facility mix and budget.  

 
72.5 Cllr Jerry Hyman asked whether, now that the climbing facility was not an option, the 

Council was just looking for ways to spend the agreed budget of £1.5m. He pointed 
out that the skate park next to the Leisure Centre had potential for improvements 
including installation of lighting posts that would enable it to be used for longer in the 
winter, a larger landing area on the north-east side, and a new round grind bar. 
These improvements had been costed at around £15k in 206/17 but so far funding 
from the Countryside budget had not been available. He asked whether these might 
now be funded from the Leisure Centre improvement budget.  

 
72.6 Cllr Beaman thanked Cllr Hyman for his constructive suggestion about improving 

the skate park, which he assured Cllr Hyman he would look into further. However, 
Cllr Beaman also assured Cllr Hyman that the proposed improvements to the 
Leisure Centre were not just for the sake of spending the agreed budget. They were 
linked to significant improvements in the management fee payable by the contractor 
to Waverley, and given the very competitive operating environment in Farnham, it 
was important to maximise revenue benefits of the facility.  

 
72.7 The Executive RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Agree the revised facility mix for Farnham Leisure Centre, including the 

closure of the crèche, reflecting the extremely low usage and the minimal 
impact identified in the Equality Impact Assessment; 

 
2. Give officers delegated authority to deliver the development project, 

including the procurement of the contractor; 
 
3. Agree that energy efficiency, carbon reduction opportunities are explored 

and, where possible and subject to being within budget, are embedded 
within the project, as part of the Council’s Climate Emergency Action 
Plan. 

 



Executive 7 

03.03.20 
 

 

Reason: To progress the investment in facilities at Farnham Leisure Centre 
taking account of developments since the original approval of the facility mix 
and budget.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


